

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FACEBOOK, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

NOAH DUGUID, ET AL.,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION CENTER
(EPIC) AND TWENTY-TWO TECHNICAL EXPERTS
AND LEGAL SCHOLARS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

ALAN BUTLER
Counsel of Record
MEGAN IORIO
ELECTRONIC PRIVACY
INFORMATION CENTER (EPIC)
1519 New Hampshire
Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 483-1140
butler@epic.org

October 23, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....6

ARGUMENT.....8

 I. Congress recognized that a broad restriction on unsolicited autodialed calls was necessary to prevent privacy harms to cell phone users.....10

 A. The autodialer restriction protects important privacy interests.10

 B. High call volume and low costs of autodialing were Congress’s primary motivations for regulating autodialers. 16

 C. A narrow autodialer definition is inconsistent with Congress’s original aim to fill gaps in existing state laws.... 19

 II. The privacy harms from unwanted autodialed calls to cell phones have only gotten worse since the TCPA was enacted ..21

 III. A broad autodialer restriction is necessary to curtail unwanted calls to cell phones.....25

 A. Many companies harvest personal data and target individuals for unsolicited calls.26

 B. Autodialing is cheaper and easier than ever.....30

CONCLUSION34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Barr v. Am. Ass'n of Political Consultants, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020).....	8, 10, 11
<i>Blow v. Biojrg</i> , 855 F.3d 793 (7th Cir. 2017).....	32, 33
<i>Dominguez v. Yahoo, Inc.</i> , 894 F.3d 116 (3d Cir. 2018)	33
<i>Mims v. Arrow Fin. Servs., LLC</i> , 565 U.S. 368 (2012).....	11
<i>Rice-Redding v. Nationwide Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , No. 16-cv-3632, 2017 WL 2999178 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 13, 2017)	27, 28
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014).....	21, 22

STATUTES

Communications Act of 1934, ch. 652, Tit. II, 48 Stat. 1070 (47 U.S.C. 201 et seq.): 47 U.S.C. 227(b)(2)(C).....	13
Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-243, 105 Stat. 2394:	
TCPA §2, ¶5	12
TCPA §2, ¶6	12
TCPA §2, ¶7	19
TCPA §2, ¶9	13
TCPA §2, ¶10	13
TCPA §2, ¶12	13
TCPA §2, ¶13	13

TCPA §2, ¶14	13
Telephone Robocall Abuse Criminal Enforcement and Deterrence (“TRACED”) Act, Pub. L. 116-105, 133 Stat. 3274	25
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
137 Cong. Rec. 16,205 (1991)	21
137 Cong. Rec. 30821 (1991)	11, 12
<i>Abusive Robocalls and How We Can Stop Them: Hearing Before the Subcomm. On Com., Sci., and Transp., 166th Cong. (Apr. 18, 2018)</i>	31
Alex Thompson, <i>Text Campaigns Are Changing American Politics—And Nobody’s Ready</i> , VICE (Aug. 20, 2018)	32
Amy Hebert, <i>How Did That Company Get My Info?</i> , FTC (Sept. 29, 2016)	27
Benjamin Siegel, Dr. Mark Abdelmalek, & Jay Bhatt, <i>Coronavirus Contact Tracers’ Nemesis: People Who Don’t Answer Their Phones</i> , ABC News (May 15, 2020)	23
Callhub, <i>Peer to Peer Texting Campaigns</i> (2020)	32
Colleen Tressler, <i>Who’s Brokering Your Data?</i> , FTC (Aug. 12, 2015)	28
Comments of Nat’l Consumer Law Ctr. et al., In Opposition to the Petition for Declaratory Ruling Filed by Assurance IQ, LLC at 2, CG Docket No. 02-278 (FCC June 22, 2020)	28
<i>Computerized Telephone Sales Calls & 900 Serv.: Hearing Before the Comm. on Commerce, Sci., & Transp., S. Hrg. 102-918 (1991)</i>	12, 14, 15

Consumer Reports, <i>What Have You Done in Response to Robocalls?</i> (Dec. 2018)	22
CTIA, <i>Wireless Industry Survey</i> (2015)	21
David Halperin, <i>For-Profit College Recruiter Hides Behind McDonalds Arches</i> , HuffPost (Mar. 1, 2016)	29
FCC, <i>Report on Robocalls</i> (2019)	24
FCC, <i>Statistics of Communications Common Carriers 235</i> (2006/2007)	21
FTC, <i>How to Recognize and Report Spam Text Messages</i> (Feb. 2020)	33
FTC, <i>National Do Not Call Registry Data Book for Fiscal Year 2019 6</i> (Oct. 2019).....	24
<i>Get Thru</i> (2020).....	32
H.R. 1304, 102d Cong. (as introduced on Mar. 6, 1991)	20
H.R. 2131, 101st Cong. (1989)	20
H.R. 2921, 101st Cong. (as passed on Oct. 26, 1990)	20
H.R. 628, 101st Cong. (1989)	20
H.R. Rep. No. 102-317 (1991).....	16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Illegal Robocalls: Calling all to Stop the Scourge: Hearing before the S. Comm. on Com., Sci., and Transp.</i> , 116th Cong. (Apr. 11, 2019)	23, 24
James Leggate <i>Robotexts Are the Next Annoying Spam Ready to Blow Up Your Phone</i> , Fox Business (Aug. 21, 2019)	33
Kalev Leetaru, <i>The Data Brokers So Powerful Even Facebook Bought Their Data – But They Got Me Wildly Wrong</i> , Forbes (Apr. 5, 2018).....	26

Kashmir Hill, <i>Facebook Is Giving Advertisers Access to Your Shadow Contact Information</i> , Gizmodo (Sept. 26, 2018)	30
<i>Legislating to Stop the Onslaught of Annoying Robocalls: Hearing Before the H. Comm. On Energy and Com.</i> , 166th Cong. (Apr. 30, 2019)	30
Linda Rosencrance, <i>Acxiom Database Hacked</i> , Computerworld (Aug. 8, 2003)	29
Makena Kelly, <i>AT&T CEO Interrupted by a Robocall During a Live Interview</i> , The Verge (Mar. 20, 2019)	25
Mark Sullivan, <i>Inside the 2020 Campaign Messaging War that's Pelting Our Phones with Texts</i> , Fast Co. (Mar. 4, 2020)	32
Pew Research Center, <i>Mobile Fact Sheet</i> (June 12, 2019)	22
Presidential Statement on Signing the Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991, 27 Weekly Comp. Pres. Doc. 1877–78 (Dec. 20, 1991)	9
Press Release, Ark. Att'y Gen., <i>Stop the Unwanted Robocalls</i> (Feb. 11, 2019)	24
Press Release, Equifax, <i>Equifax Releases Details on Cybersecurity Incident, Announces Personnel Changes</i> (Sept. 15, 2017)	29
S. 1410, 102d Cong., § 3 (as introduced on June 27, 1991)	20
S. 1462, 102d Cong. (as introduced on July 11 1991)	20

<i>S. 1462, The Automated Tel. Consumer Prot. Act of 1991: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Commc'ns of the S. Comm. on Commerce, Sci., & Transp., S. Hrg. 102-960, at 8 (1991)</i>	11, 17
S. Rep. No. 102-177 (1991)	12, 17, 18
S. Rep. No. 102-178 (1991)	17, 18, 19
Sean Captain, <i>Stop Giving Companies Your Phone Number. Do This Instead</i> , Fast Co. (Oct. 10, 2019)	29
SimpleTexting, <i>US Screentime & Smartphone Usage States for 2019</i> (Jul. 23, 2019).....	22
Stephen Simpson, <i>Few Picking Up Phone in Arkansas When Virus Tracers Call</i> , Ark. Democrat Gazette (July 10, 2020).....	23
Tara Siegel Bernard, <i>Yes, It's Bad. Robocalls, and Their Scams, Are Surging</i> , N.Y. Times (May 6, 2018).....	23
<i>Telemarketing Practices: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Telecomms. & Fin. of the H. Comm. on Energy & Commerce on H.R. 628, H.R. 2131, & H.R. 2184, Ser. No. 101-43 (1989)</i>	11, 19
<i>Telemarketing/Privacy Issues: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Telecomms. & Fin. of the H. Comm. on Energy & Commerce on H.R. 1304 & H.R. 1305, Ser. No. 102-9, at 113 (1991)</i>	14, 18, 19
Textedly, <i>Products</i> (2020).....	31
Tim Harper, <i>Why Robocalls are Even Worse Than You Thought</i> , Consumer Reps. (May 15, 2019)	23

WebFX, *What Are Data Brokers – And What Is Your Data Worth?* (Mar. 16, 2020).....26

William Chalk, *Landmark Laws: Data Brokers and the Future of US Privacy Regulation*, CSO Online (Mar. 6, 2019).....27
